
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 15 December 2016, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment.  Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766626 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 
766399  email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 6 December 2016 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 15 December 2016, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, Mr A N Blagg, 

Mrs S L Blagg, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 14 
December 2016).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 17 November 2016 have been previously 
circulated 

 

4  2017/18 Budget and Council Tax 
 

1 - 46 

5  Disbanding of South Worcestershire Shared Service Joint 
Committee Arrangements 
 

47 - 50 

6  Local Transport Plan 4 
 

51 - 54 

7  Balanced Scorecard - FutureFit Performance and Corporate Risk 
Update 
 

55 - 78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4  
 

 

Cabinet – 15 December 2016 

 

CABINET 
15 DECEMBER 2016   
 
2017-18 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 

Recommendation 

1. The Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Finance) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves for consultation the draft budget set out at Appendix 3, which 
includes proposed changes for income generation and expenditure 
budgets that are currently being consulted upon arising from the 
FutureFit programme set out in Appendix 5, a number of which have 
already been subject to detailed Cabinet and Scrutiny reports; 

(b) endorses the plan to address a forecast savings requirement of £2.9 
million as a result of updating the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
taking account of Central Government's Autumn Statement to be 
presented for approval within the February 2017 Cabinet and Full 
Council reports; 

(c) endorses an investment of £1 million in the Road Maintenance budget, 
£6 million over two years for Pavement Improvements, £5 million for 
Cutting Congestion and a £2 million extension to the existing Town 
Centre Improvements programme following residents feedback on the 
importance of improving roads, pavements and tackling congestion in 
support of the Council's Open for Business priority; 

(d) notes that whilst the full detail of the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement is expected to be released in late December 2016 
which will include the multi-year financial settlement deal agreed with 
Central Government, that the County Council is still likely to be awaiting 
confirmation of around £90 million of specific grant income and any 
significant updates will be presented at the February 2017 Cabinet 
meeting;  

(e) endorses the view that the County Council will continue to address 
financial challenges in future years; and  

(f) agrees that it is minded to recommend to Full Council in February 2017 
an increase in Council Tax Precept by 2.94% in relation to two parts:  

 0.94% to provide financial support for the delivery of outcomes in 
line with the Corporate Plan Shaping Worcestershire's Future and the 
priorities identified by the public and business community 

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 15 December 2016 

 

 2% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced for Adult Social Care 
services in order to contribute to existing cost pressures in 2016/17 
due to Worcestershire's ageing population.  

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft budget for next 
financial year 2017/18. It brings toge
[...]
dation 41
DEFRA - Environmental Stewardship 42
DEFRA - Countryside Admin OH for Malvern Hills AONB 9
The Hive - PFI Grant 3,381
Formal First Step 123
Personal and Community Development Learning 147
Wider Family Learning 50
Family, English, Maths, Language 168
Community Learning Fund 249
Music 739
County Enterprises 120

14,740

Economy & Infrastructure
Waste Services PFI 1,818
Bus Service Operators Grant 495
Bus Service Operators Grant - Section 19 25
Bikeability Grant 91
DCLG - Leader Project 62
National Energy Action Grant - Boiler Programme 325
HLF WW1 17
Henry Moore Foundation 10
Pilgrim Trust 21
National Manuscript 10
DEFRA - Malvern Hills AONB 188
Heritage Lottery - Three Counties Traditional Orchards 21

3,083

COACH / Finance
New Homes Bonus 3,404
Police & Crime Panel Grant 69

3,473

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – 15 December 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
15 DECEMBER 2016 
 
DISBANDING OF SOUTH WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A C Roberts 
 

Relevant Officer 
Interim Director of Commercial and Change 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning recommends that Cabinet:  
 

(a) endorses the recommendation from the South Worcestershire Joint 
Committee to dissolve the South Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee ("Joint Committee") by 31 March 2017; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Interim Director of Commercial and Change, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, to conclude arrangements relating 
to services currently delegated to the Joint Committee; 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Commercial and Change, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, to finalise the detail of future 
governance arrangements with partners of the Worcestershire Hub 
Shared Service (WHSS) whilst maintaining member engagement as set 
out in the report; and  

 
(d) delegates authority to the Director of Commercial and Change, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning, to conclude a revised legal 
agreement with the partners of the WHSS and authorises the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services to execute this agreement as necessary. 

 

Current Governance Arrangements 
 
2. The Joint Committee was established on 31 March 2009 and comprises elected 
representatives with appropriate responsibility for each of the shared service 
functions within the South Worcestershire districts including the Worcestershire Hub 
Shared Service (WHSS) which the County Council is a partner to.  It meets four 
times in each civic year. 
 

Page 47



 

Cabinet – 15 December 2016 

 

3. The Joint Committee is supported by the host council's S151 Officer, Monitoring 
Officer and Committee Administration.  The host council arrangements rotate 
between partners, with Worcester City Council being the current incumbent. 
 
4. The Joint Committee is responsible for approving an annual business plan which 
covers a 3 year period and includes business and financial objectives, efficiency 
targets, business continuity planning, risk management, indicative staffing levels and 
performance improvement targets.  The Joint Committee is also responsible for 
preparing annual capital, revenue and staffing budgets which are approved by 
individual authorities through their annual budget setting cycle. 
 

5. The Joint Committee was also responsible for approving the draft Annual 
Statement of Accounts for the shared services and subsequently the final Annual 
Statement of Accounts and associated External Auditors Report and Letter of 
Representation.  However, this requirement was discontinued from the 2015/16 
financial year as there is no longer a requirement to produce an Annual Statement 
for joint committees. 
[...]
ther consideration during implementation. 

 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report  
Neill Crump – Interim Head of Technology Development and Customer Services 
Manager   Tel: 01905 843713 
Email: ncrump@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Sarah Daniel – Programmes and Relationship Manager 
Tel: 01905 843224   Email:  sdaniel@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Interim Director for Commercial and 
Change) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 
South Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee – Review of governance 
arrangements – 16 September 2016 
 
http://committee.cityofworcester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3921&x=1 
 
 

Page 50

http://committee.cityofworcester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3921&x=1


AGENDA ITEM 6  
  

 

Cabinet – 15 December 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
15 DECEMBER 2016 
 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Dr K A Pollock 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure  
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) agrees to undertake a public consultation of 12 weeks on the draft Local 

Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) 2017-2030 for Worcestershire; and 
  
(b) receives a further report for consideration having regard to the outcomes of 

that consultation. 
 

Background 
 
2.  The County Council is required to produce a Local Transport Plan (LTP) under the 
Transport Act 2000.  Originally, Local Transport Authorities were required to produce a 
valid LTP every five years, involving close liaison with the Department for Transport. 
 
3. This requirement was revised under the Local Transport Act 2008, which both 
enabled local authorities to set the length of their LTP periods, and reduced the 
involv
[...]
he latest update of the Corporate Balanced Scorecard for Quarter 

Two 2016/17, noting the 20 indicators rated as 'green' and considers actions 
being taken to improve performance for the 7 indicators rated 'red' where 
there has been an update in Quarter Two 2016/17; 
 

(b) notes the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register including actions to 
mitigate the two risks that are rated 'red'; and 

 
(c) authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council to refresh the indicators that sit on the Corporate level Balanced 
Scorecard to reflect the new 2017-2022 Corporate Plan with effect from 1 
April 2017.     

 

Corporate Balanced Scorecard 
 

2. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress 
against the Council's "FutureFit" Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of 
indicators linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may 
be affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of 
the Council. 

 
3. The attached Appendix contains an overview of performance for Quarter Two 
2016/17. Currently there are 45 indicators reported in the Scorecard. 20 of these are 
rated 'green' representing good performance or progress, and 9 are rated as 'red'.  

 
4. Out of the 9 performance indicators that are currently assessed as 'red', 7 have 
had a performance update in Quarter Two 2016/17 (and are detailed within the 
attached Appendix). The 7 indicators and the actions that are being taken to address 
their performance are listed below: 

 

Page 55



 

Cabinet – 15 December 2016 

 

 Looked After Children 
 In July, we implemented a new service to support families more effectively 

when concerns are first raised (Family Front Door). The service aims to 
support families to look after their own children safely, and make better timely 
decisions when children have to come into care   

 Close monitoring is taking place of children subject to the fo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue:  21 December 2016  Date of implementation:  22 December 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 15 December 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 10.30 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, 
Mr A N Blagg, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mr M E Jenkins, Mr P M McDonald, Mr A P Miller, Mrs E 
B Tucker and Mr T A L Wells were also in attendance.  
 
  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 
B. The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

17 November 2016 (previously circulated). 
 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

1763  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest     
(Agenda item 1) 
 

An apology was received from Mrs S L Blagg. 
 
Mr M L Bayliss declared an interest as he had a family 
member employed by the County Council within Children, 
Families and Communities. 
 

1764  Public 
Participation      
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Mr Peter Burgess addressed Cabinet in relation to Item 6 
- 'Local Transport Plan 4'. He set out his personal 
experience as a transport economist. He highlighted the 
fast changing of transport technology and its impact on 
the Plan. He outlined two propositions that could proceed 
in parallel with the LTP consultation, firstly the vision for 
2030 needed to be articulated more clearly, and secondly 
that Worcester should form and lead a group of medium 
size towns and cities (population c100,000) offering 
markets to developers of new transport technologies. 
 

1765  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting      
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 17 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1766  2017-18 Budget The Cabinet considered the 2017-18 draft Budget and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

and Council Tax      
(Agenda item 4) 
 

Council Tax for consultation including proposals for a 
number of savings as well as plans for investment to 
improve roads and pavements and to tackle congestion.  
The details were set out in the report and its Appendices. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a)    The Leader of the Council introduced the report and 

commented that the draft Budget and Council Tax 
proposals built on the work carried out throughout 
the year. The financial settlement and strategic 
grant was awaited from the Government. The 
Budget would now be the subject of consultation 
before the final proposals would be brought to 
Cabinet on 2 February and for determination by 
Council on 9 February. The proposals had been 
based on what people said was important in 
Worcestershire and what needed improving. 
Vulnerable adults and children and maintaining 
highways had been identified as their main priorities 
with roads, pavements and congestion needing 
improvement. The Budget had been designed 
around the aspirations set out in the Corporate 
Plan. It was based on affordability but it was clear 
that Council Tax needed to be raised by 2% to fund 
social care and a further 0.94% to invest in priorities 
identified by the public. There was a balance to be 
struck between the need to raise Council Tax and 
make efficiencies. Efficiencies were being made but 
this Council had one of the lowest County Council 
precepts in the country. The proposed increase still 
represented value for money. The Council sought to 
resource the One Worcestershire approach and 
revaluate it approach to collaboration with partners;   

 
(b)     This budget was about development of services not 

cutting service provision. The Council had managed 
the budget as well as possible despite a number of 
constraints. As a result the Council was able to 
increase income to enable it to be self-sufficient and 
make additional funds available for adult social care 
and investment in towns and infrastructure in the 
County. The Council was doing things better and 
finding innovative ways of working. The Council had 
been successful at getting in revenue grants. The 
Council was open to suggestions for improvement;   

 
(c)     This was a budget for growth that responded to the 

feedback from the electorate in relation to concerns 
about the standard of the roads and pavements, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

and keeping adults and children safe. The £14m 
investment in infrastructure, £6m in pavement 
improvements and additional £1m for road 
maintenance was welcomed. As the economy grew 
with more jobs created and more houses built, it 
was vital to invest in the transport infrastructure to 
keep people moving. A Council Tax increase was 
inevitable in the short term albeit kept to a 
minimum; 

 
(d)    The Learning and Library Service had been able to 

identify savings without closing any libraries unlike 
in many areas in the country. Bewdley Library had 
been reopened in the local doctor's surgery. Job 
Centre Plus had agreed to move into Redditch and 
Kidderminster Libraries with their own dedicated 
space. The investment in a number of areas in 
Malvern Hills, including the Driving Home initiative, 
pavement improvements, Malvern Science Park 
and Malvern Town Centre was welcomed; 

 
(e)     The additional funding of £5m for addressing 

congestion in the County was particularly significant 
and responded to the feedback from local residents. 
However, it was recognised that a lot of work still 
needed to be done to improve matters;   

 
(f)      A number of achievements had been made in 

connection with the Council's Open for Business 
Policy and work was ongoing on a number of 
projects including the Southern Link Road. It was 
hoped to increase income to provide investment in 
the Malvern Hills Science Park expansion, 
Worcester Six, the Worcester Parkway 
development, public realm work and the second 
phase for Tenbury, as well as leveraging more 
private finance to help the public purse; 

 
(g)    A Member from outside the Cabinet commented 

that the Council was very selective about what it 
listened to. There was no reference to concerns 
expressed about the lack of youth provision, closure 
of Children's Centres, time spent on Home Care, 
library hours reductions and the removal of 
asbestos from schools. The Council will have 
increased Council Tax by 7% over two years which 
had not been matched by wage increases. Funds 
had been wasted on unnecessary journey time 
signs in Hoobrook, Kidderminster;       

 
(h)    The Leader of the Council commented that the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Council would listen to any suggestions for 
improving services - but it had to balance its books. 
The Council had to take a prudent approach to 
balancing its finances. If additional funds were 
required in a particular service area, they had to be 
matched by a reduction elsewhere. It was 
unrealistic for the Council not to make savings, not 
to use the private sector, not to make efficiencies or 
reform, and not to increase income or Council Tax; 
and 

 
(i)     The Council's approach was sensible and prudent 

and allowed it, amongst other things, to improve the 
safeguarding of children by reducing the case loads 
of social workers. 

 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
a) the draft budget be approved for consultation 

as set out at Appendix 3, which includes 
proposed changes for income generation and 
expenditure budgets that are currently being 
consulted upon arising from the FutureFit 
programme set out in Appendix 5, a number of 
which have already been subject to detailed 
Cabinet and Scrutiny reports; 

 
b) the plan to address a forecast savings 

requirement of £2.9 million as a result of 
updating the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) taking account of Central 
Government's Autumn Statement be endorsed 
and presented for approval within the 
February 2017 Cabinet and Full Council 
reports; 

 
c) an investment of £1 million in the Road 

Maintenance budget, £6 million over two years 
for Pavement Improvements, £5 million for 
Cutting Congestion and a £2 million extension 
to the existing Town Centre Improvements 
programme be endorsed following residents 
feedback on the importance of improving 
roads, pavements and tackling congestion in 
support of the Council's Open for Business 
priority; 

 
d) whilst the full detail of the provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement is expected to 
be released in late December 2016 which will 
include the multi-year financial settlement deal 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

agreed with Central Government, it is noted 
that the County Council is still likely to be 
awaiting confirmation of around £90 million of 
specific grant income and any significant 
updates will be presented at the February 2017 
Cabinet meeting;  

 
e) the view that the County Council will continue 

to address financial challenges in future years 
be endorsed; and  

 
f) the Cabinet agrees that it is minded to 

recommend to Full Council in February 2017 
an increase in Council Tax Precept by 2.94% in 
relation to two parts:  

 

 0.94% to provide financial support for 
the delivery of outcomes in line with the 
Corporate Plan 'Shaping 
Worcestershire's Future' and the 
priorities identified by the public and 
business community 

 

 2% Adult Social Care Precept ring-
fenced for Adult Social Care services in 
order to contribute to existing cost 
pressures in 2016/17 due to 
Worcestershire's ageing population.  

 

1767  Disbanding of 
South 
Worcestershire 
Shared Service 
Joint 
Committee 
Arrangements      
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered proposals to dissolve the South 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee by 31 
March 2017.  The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a)    The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 

Commissioning introduced the report and 
commented that the South Worcestershire Shared 
Service Joint Committee had been a successful 
joint arrangement between the Council and district 
councils to oversee South Worcestershire 
Revenues and Benefits, Worcestershire Hub, South 
Worcestershire Building control and South 
Worcestershire ICT. However, it was now 
recognised that responsibilities had changed and a 
joint Committee was no longer required. The 
Council would continue to monitor service provision;  

 
(b)    As a result of commissioning of services, the role of 

the Joint Committee had reduced to the point where 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

its decision-making and monitoring powers were no 
longer needed; and 

 
(c)    The Leader of the Council emphasised that the 

Council would still have an oversight of the 
management and accountability of the services 
which were previously the responsibility of the Joint 
Committee. 

 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) the recommendation from the South 

Worcestershire Joint Committee to dissolve 
the South Worcestershire Shared Services 
Joint Committee ("Joint Committee") by 31 
March 2017 be endorsed; 

 
(b) authority be delegated to the Director of 

Commercial and Change, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning, to conclude arrangements 
relating to services currently delegated to 
the Joint Committee; 

 
(c) authority be delegated to the Director of 

Commercial and Change, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning, to finalise the detail of 
future governance arrangements with 
partners of the Worcestershire Hub Shared 
Service (WHSS) whilst maintaining member 
engagement as set out in the report; and  

 
(d) authority be delegated to the Director of 

Commercial and Change, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning, to conclude a revised legal 
agreement with the partners of the WHSS 
and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services be authorised to execute this 
agreement as necessary. 

 

1768  Local Transport 
Plan 4      
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Cabinet considered proposals for public consultation 
on the draft Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4).  The details 
were set out in the report and its Appendices.   
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 
(a)    The Cabinet Member for Economy, Skills and 

Infrastructure introduced the report and commented 
that highways had been a particular concern 
highlighted by the public therefore it was important 
to inform them of the Council's plans for the future 
and hear their views on these plans. The Council 
had decided, within the legal framework, to review 
the LTP although the legal requirement to review 
every five years had gone. It was time to replace 
the current plan for the period up to 2030. The Plan 
would be followed by a series of policies. There 
were a number of broad principals set out in the 
Plan particularly encouraging active travel through 
supporting walking and cycling, making segregated 
passageways, Multi Modal transport and 
encouraging use of public transport. There was a 
policy on motorcycling which would address 
motorcyclists' particular concerns about diesel 
spillages on the road. In relation to air quality and 
climate change, it was planned to reduce toxic 
emissions from vehicles; 

 
(b)    The LTP would be out for public consultation from 

22 December to 17 March 2017 and it was 
anticipated that the final version would be adopted 
by Council in the summer of 2017. The £5m 
proposed investment to address congestion in the 
draft Budget would be important to help keep the 
county on the move; 

 
(c)     The investment in the Southern Link Road was 

significant and it was hoped that the Government 
would approve the second phase of the scheme 
including the replacement of the Carrington Bridge 
in the near future. It was vital to use all forms of 
modern communication to inform the public of the 
Council's investment in key infrastructure projects; 
and  

 
(d)    The Leader of the Council stressed the importance 

of the LTP to ensure that the Council had an 
ambitious vision for the next 5 years to shape the 
future of the county. The Council also had a 
Strategic Economic Plan. Worcestershire was one 
of the fastest growing economies in the country with 
an ambitious agenda for housing and jobs and it 
needed to be supported by a network that could 
manage and mitigate the impact of congestion. The 
Council was committed to measures to avoid car 
usage and technological advancement to manage 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

the constrained network. The Council had 
committed additional funds to this area and any 
matched funding from the Government would be 
welcomed. 

 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) it be agreed that a public consultation of 12 

weeks be undertaken on the draft Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) 2017-2030 for 
Worcestershire; and 

 
(b) a further report be received for consideration 

having regard to the outcomes of that 
consultation. 

 

1769  Balanced 
Scorecard - 
FutureFit 
Performance 
and Corporate 
Risk Update      
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Cabinet considered a range of indicators linked to 
key priorities and themes and the approach to managing 
risk.  The details were set out in the report and its 
Appendix. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a)    The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 

Commissioning introduced the report and 
commented that of the 45 indicators in the 
Corporate Balance Scorecard, 20 had been rated 
as green and 9 as red. The following risks had been 
rated as red: 

 Looked After Children – this service was 
currently being revived and would change 
significantly in the next 12 months 

 Older people funded in permanent Care 
Home placements – capital was being 
invested to help old people maintain their 
well-being longer 

 Condition of the roads – Low levels of 
public satisfaction remained despite the 
good work undertaken by the Council to 
improve the condition of roads  

 Household Waste collected per head 

 Local areas as a place to live – All methods 
of communication were being revised to 
improve satisfaction levels 

 Staff Appraisals completed – All staff 
appraisals should be completed by the end 
of December  

 Sickness rates – This indicator should be 
looked at as a whole rather than in isolation. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

Sickness absence was not seen as an HR 
issue but more as a matter for the relevant 
department. 

 The Corporate risks remained unchanged. 
 
(b)     The Leader of the Council commented that the 

Balanced Scorecard needed refreshing to ensure 
that the performance management mechanism 
tracked the indicators that were important in the 
new Corporate Plan. Some of the targets were 
challenging therefore the gap between actual 
performance and where the Council wanted to 
perform was not decreasing. The number of Looked 
After Children was increasing and the Council was 
required to step in regardless of numbers which 
was the right thing to do yet this had a negative 
impact on the indicator; 

 
(c)     It was recognised that many businesses failed 

within the first 3 years from set up. The Council 
would wish to encourage new business set ups and 
provide support for them; and 

 
(d)     It was encouraging that 82.2% of local residents 

were satisfied with the local area as a place to live. 
However congestion was an issue for residents and 
impacted on their level of satisfaction and the 
Council needed to respond. Household waste 
tonnages were going up as more houses were 
being built in the County. However recycling rates 
per head had dropped perhaps due to a lack of 
understanding and the Council was looking at ways 
to educate the public to improve recycling rates. 
The Council continued to subsidise and encourage 
the take up of compost bins because the type of 
waste that was compostable was heavy and 
therefore expensive to landfill. 

 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) the latest update of the Corporate Balanced 

Scorecard for Quarter Two 2016/17 be 
received, the 20 indicators rated as 'green' 
noted and the actions being taken to improve 
performance for the 7 indicators rated 'red', 
where there has been an update in Quarter 
Two 2016/17, considered; 

 
(b) the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk 

Register including actions to mitigate the two 
risks that are rated 'red' be noted; and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 
(c) the Chief Executive be authorised in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
refresh the indicators that sit on the Corporate 
level Balanced Scorecard to reflect the new 
2017-2022 Corporate Plan with effect from 1 
April 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.30am. 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


